

No. 20-579

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
ZIMMIAN TABB,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS
AND THE AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Megan H. Berge
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-5692
(202) 639-7700

Evan A. Young
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd.
Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-2500
evan.young@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed on inside front cover)

AMY CHAI
THOMAS J. WARD
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8232

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Home Builders*

ELLEN STEEN
TRAVIS CUSHMAN
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION
600 Maryland Ave., S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 406-3618

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Farm Bureau
Federation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 4

Argument 5

I. If *Kisor*’s Substantial Limitation On *Auer* Deference Does Not Apply Here, It Is At Risk Everywhere..... 6

A. Courts—like the Second Circuit—deferred to Guidelines “commentary” and other interpretive rules because they understood this Court’s pre-*Kisor* precedent to require such deference 7

B. *Kisor* changed everything—and eliminated any basis for deferring to §4B1.2’s commentary 11

C. Leaving the circuit split in place would discourage rigorous application of *Kisor*, thus transcending the sentencing context..... 14

II. Other Pending Petitions Illustrate The Issue’s Importance..... 16

Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	2, 8, 9, 15
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	13
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	9, 11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. J. Alexander’s LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2018) (<i>en banc</i>)	15
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	14-15
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	15
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Beverly Healthcare- Hillview</i> , 541 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	8, 11, 14, 15, 17
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)	10
<i>United States v. Broadway</i> , 815 F. App’x 95 (8th Cir. 2020).....	17

United States v. Havis,
927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019)
(en banc) (per curiam) 11

United States v. Hightower,
25 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 1994)8, 11, 12, 14, 17

United States v. Jackson,
60 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995)8, 11, 12, 14, 17

United States v. Jefferson,
975 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 17

United States v. Lovato,
950 F.3d 1337 (10th Cir. 2020) 17

United States v. Martinez,
602 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2010).....15, 17

United States v. Mendoza-Figueroa,
65 F.3d 691 (8h Cir. 1995) (en banc) 17

United States v. Nasir,
__ F.3d __, 2020 WL 7041357, No. 18-2888
(3d Cir. Dec. 1, 2020) (en banc)2, 7, 8, 12, 16

United States v. Winstead,
890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 11

Western Massachusetts Electric Co. v. FERC,
165 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 10

REGULATORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Sentencing Commission, Guidline §4B1.2.....*passim*
83 Fed. Reg. 65,400 (Dec. 20, 2018) 13

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

Brett M. Kavanaugh, Fixing Statutory
Interpretation, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118
(2016)..... 9-10

PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Broadway v. United States, No. 20-__ 17
Lovato v. United States, No. 20-6436 2, 16, 17
Tabb v. United States, No. 20-579 5, 7, 17
